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Introduction
RAN1 would like to thank RAN2 for the LS R2-1916645 on CLI resource configuration. The first question is related to the frequency domain configuration for the CLI SRS resource:
	[bookmark: OLE_LINK3][bookmark: OLE_LINK4]The existing SRS resource frequency domain configuration is associated with the BWP configuration or common resource block #0. However, for CLI measurements, the SRS resource transmitted by aggressor UE is configured without any association with the BWP configuration or serving cell information of victim UE, and freqDomainPosition and freqDomainShift are the only information to indicate the frequency position of the SRS resource. Therefore RAN2 thinks additional information is needed to indicate the frequency position of the SRS resource. RAN2 discussed the potential solutions but have not reached consensus, therefore, RAN2 would like to ask RAN1 to make decision on the additional information and inform RAN2.
Question1: What the additional information is needed to indicate the frequency position of the SRS resource other than freqDomainPosition and freqDomainShift??



The aggressor UE uses a frequency reference to generate the SRS sequence which is either subcarrier 0 in common resource block (CRB) 0 or the lowest subcarrier of the BWP where the SRS is transmitted. The victim UE needs to know the frequency reference information to recover the SRS in the same way. Depending on whether CRB 0 or starting RB of the BWP is used as the frequency reference by the aggressor UE, the additional information can be the RB offset between the CRB 0 or the starting RB of the BWP for the aggressor UE and the CRB 0 for the victim UE based on the subcarrier spacing indicated by the SRS configuration.
Reply 1. The additional information can be the RB offset between CRB 0 of the victim UE and the RB that is used as the frequency reference of the SRS sequence transmitted by the aggressor UE based on the subcarrier spacing in the SRS resource configuration. Depending on which is used by the aggressor UE, network configures the RB offset based on CRB 0 for the aggressor UE or the starting RB of the BWP where SRS is transmitted.

The second question is related to the frequency domain configuration for the CLI RSSI resource: 
	[bookmark: _Hlk24093824]Similarly for CLI RSSI resource configuration, currently only startPRB and nrofPRBs are indicated for frequency position. Considering RAN2 agreed CLI measurement is applicable to CA scenario, the question is whether additional information is also needed for CLI RSSI resource.
Question2: Is additional information needed for CLI RSSI resource?



CLI RSSI does not rely on sequence generation of a reference signal. Therefore, the frequency domain RB range by startPRB and nrofPRBs is enough for CLI RSSI resource configuration.
Reply 2. No additional information is needed besides startPRB and nrofPRBs which are based on CRB 0 of the victim UE and the reference subcarrier spacing of the CLI RSSI configuration. 

The third question whether the CLI RSSI resource configuration is per BWP or across BWPs:
	The description provided by RAN1 for CLI-RSSI Resources indicates that the CLI-RSSI Resources are configured with reference SCS. Depending on active BWP, the UE will calculate the number of symbols by scaling factor based on ratio between active SCS and reference SCS. As per this description, network can define single CLI-RSSI resource across all the active BWPs and UE is assumed to measure on the overlapping part of resources when operating in any of the active BWPs. Hence RAN2 request RAN1 to clarify whether single CLI resource configuration across all the BWPs is to be supported or not.
Question3: whether a CLI RSSI resource can be configured across multiple BWPs.



Because CLI RSSI resource is measured within a frequency range (i.e., based on startPRB and nrofPRBs), CLI RSSI measurement relies on the FFT operation which is also required by SRS-RSRP measurement. Similar to SRS-RSRP which victim UE measures when SCS of the SRS resource is the same as SCS of the active BWP, the victim UE should not be mandatorily required to measure the CLI RSSI resource if reference SCS of the resource is different than SCS of the active BWP. In this sense, CLI RSSI and SRS-RSRP measurements do not have any essential difference.
Reply 3. CLI RSSI resource should be configured per BWP for the victim UE.

2. Actions:
To RAN2 group
RAN1 respectfully requests RAN2 to take the above information into consideration.

3. Date of Next TSG-RAN WG1 Meetings:	
TSG RAN WG1 Meeting #100-Bis	20 – 24 April 2020, Busan, KR
TSG RAN WG1 Meeting #101	25 – 29 May 2020, Athens, Greece
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